

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

CARLA BAKER,)
)
 Plaintiff -Respondent,)
)
 vs.) Supreme Court No. SC93451
)
 BRISTOL CARE, INC., D/B/A BRISTOL)
 MANOR, AND DAVID FURNELL,)
)
 Defendants-Appellants.)
)

**Appeal from the Circuit Court of
DeKalb County Missouri
43rd Judicial Circuit**

SUBSTITUTE REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Brian N. Woolley MO #32541
LATHROP & GAGE L.C.
2345 Grand Blvd, Suite 2800
Kansas City, Missouri 64108
Telephone: (816) 292-2000
Facsimile: (816) 292-2001

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
I. PLAINTIFF WAS NOT AN EMPLOYEE AT WILL (POINT I).....	1
A. Both the Arbitration Agreement and the contemporaneous Employment Agreement must be considered.....	1
B. The Employment Agreement establishes that Plaintiff was not an at- will employee	2
II. THE ARBITRATION AGREEMENT IS NOT ILLUSORY (POINT III)	8
III. ANY CLAIM AGAINST DAVID FURNELL IS SUBJECT TO ARBITRATION (POINT IV)	11
IV. THE PARTIES AGREED THAT AN ARBITRATOR WOULD RULE ON THESE ISSUES (POINT V)	12
V. CONCLUSION	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>American Laminates Inc. v. J.S. Latta,</i>	
980 S.W.3d 12 (Mo. App. W.D. 1998).....	9
<i>AT&T Mobility v. Concepcion,</i>	
131 S.Ct. 2875 (2011)	9
<i>Bell v. Hollywood Entertainment Corp.,</i>	
2006 Ohio App. LEXIS 3974 (Ohio App. 2006).....	9
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing Inc. v. Cardegna,</i>	
546 U.S. 440, 126 S. Ct. 1204 (2006).....	12
<i>Cooper v. Jensen,</i>	
448 S.W.2d 308 (Mo. App. W.D. 1969).....	10
<i>Dumais v. American Golf Corp.,</i>	
299 F. 3d 1216 (10th Cir. 2002)	8
<i>Gratzer v. Yellow Corp.,</i>	
316 F. Supp. 2d 1099 (D. Kan. 2004).....	8
<i>Manfredi v. Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Kansas City,</i>	
340 S.W.3d 126 (Mo. App. W.D. 2011).....	9
<i>Martin v. U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co.,</i>	
996 S.W. 2d 556 (Mo. Banc 1999)	5

Morrison v. Circuit City,
317 F.3d 646 (6th Cir. 2002) 9

Prima Paint v. Flood & Conklin Mfg. Co.,
388 U.S. 395 (1967)..... 12

Rent-A-Center West v. Jackson,
130 S. Ct. 2772 (2010)..... 12

Rupert v. Macy’s,
2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 54050 (N.D. Ohio 2010)..... 9

State ex rel Vincent v. Schneider,
194 S.W.3d 853 (Mo. banc 2006)..... 9

Zamora v. Swift Transportation Corp.,
547 F. Supp. 2d 699 (W.D. Tx. 2008) 8

STATUTES

R.S.Mo. § 435.355..... 7
